

No. 19-783

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF KAREN HEART AND ANTHONY
VOLINI OF CIPLIT AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Karen Heart
Counsel of Record
Anthony Volini
CENTER FOR
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LAW & INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY
DePaul College of Law
25 E. Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, IL 60604
(312)362-1469
kheart@depaul.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CFAA PROTECTS EMPLOYERS FROM TREACHEROUS EMPLOYEES WHO STEAL EMPLOYER OWNED OR CONTROLLED PROPERTY, TYPICALLY ELECTRONIC INFORMATION.....	3
II. THE CFAA IS A MODERN TOOL TO CRIMINALIZE EMPLOYEE THEFT OF EMPLOYER OWNED OR CONTROLLED INFORMATION MUCH LIKE ITS PRECURSORS, THE MAIL AND WIRE FRAUD ACTS.	7
III. ACTIVITY THAT DOES NOT INVOLVE UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS OF DATA OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY A VICTIM IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF SECTION (a)(2) OF THE CFAA.	9
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .	7, 8
<i>Facebook v. Power Ventures</i> , 844 F.3d 1058, 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>People v. Hajostek</i> , 49 Ill. App. 3d 148, 149, 363 N.E.2d 1208, 7 Ill. Dec. 46 (3rd Dist. 1977) ...	4
<i>People v. Janisch</i> , 2012 IL App (5th) 100150, 966 N.E.2d 1034 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	9, 10
<i>People v. Lewandowski</i> , 43 Ill. App. 3d 800, 357 N.E.2d 647, 2 Ill. Dec. 480 (2nd Dist. 1976)...	5
<i>People v. Oglesby</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 141477, 69 N.E.3d 328 (1st Dist. 2016).....	4
<i>People v. Schueneman</i> , 320 Ill. 127, 150 N.E. 664 (1926).....	3
<i>State v. Sawko</i> , 624 So.2d 751 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85780 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 78 M.J. 501, 2018 CCA LEXIS 264, 2018 WL 2437948 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2018)	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 21028 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199; 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 15441 (4 th Cir. 2012)	5, 6

Statutes	Pages
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1341	7
18 U.S.C. § 1343	7
